

Rudolph R. Povirk, Jr. Director Carrier Tariffs

Local Telecommunicatio的DEY特別 - BOOKETING DIV 901 East 104th Street

Kansas City, Missouri 64130 APR 19 PM 3: 22

(816) 854-5251 Voice (816) 854-7046 Fax

e-mail: rudy.povirk@mail.sprint.fone [[] []

April 18, 2000

Ms. Daisy Crockron Chief of Docketing **Public Utilities Commission** 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215

Re: Case No. 83-464-TP-COI (Docket No. 90-5041-TP-TRF)

Dear Ms. Crockron:

Enclosed are one original and four copies of the following tariff sheets being filed in compliance with the May 21, 1984 Opinion and Order in the above case. That Order requires a Notice of Adoption when modifications are made to the Sprint Local Telephone Companies Tariff F.C.C. No. 1, which are to be mirrored in the United Telephone Company Access Tariff, P.U.C.O. No. 1.

Check Sheets Effective April 15, 2000 for Transmittal 106:

104th Revised Page 1 1st Revised Page 1.17

Sprint Local Telephone Companies FCC Transmittal No. 106 became effective April 15, 2000. The filing expands the Company's DSL offering in the state of Florida. This filing is not applicable in Ohio's intrastate jurisdiction.

Please return a date-stamped copy of this transmittal letter in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope for our files. A duplicate is enclosed for that purpose. If you have questions or need additional information regarding this filing, please call Becky Donahue at (614) 220-8624.

Best regards.

Rudolph R. Povirk, Jr.

Enc.

CC: Becky Donahue

> This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered, in the regular course of business. Technician Date Processed.

OH 00-23



Streamlin Filing

This streamlined filing is being made on 15 days' notice in accordance with Section 204(a)(3) of the Communications Act.

Local Telecommunications Division Revenues Department

March 31, 2000

Transmittal No. 106

Secretary
Federal Communications Commission
Washington, DC 20554

Attention: Common Carrier Bureau

The accompanying tariff material, issued on behalf of the Sprint local telephone companies (Sprint LTC) and bearing Tariff F.C.C. No. 1, is sent to you for filing in compliance with the requirements of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended.

These revisions, scheduled to become effective April 15, 2000, consist of tariff pages as indicated on the following check sheets:

Tariff F.C.C. No.	Check Sheet No.	
1	104th Revised Page 1	
	1st Revised Page 1.17	

This filing is being made on 15 days' notice under the Federal Communications Commission's streamlined filing procedures and proposes to expand its' DSL offering in Section 8.5.3 to include the following wire centers in the state of Florida: Cape Coral, Fort Myers, Fort Myers Beach, Lehigh Acres, North Cape Coral, Port Charlotte and Punta Gorda. It should be noted that the existing DSL rates for Florida, originally filed under Transmittal No. 91 dated October 5, 1999, will apply to customers served by these wire centers.

The original transmittal letter, along with FCC Form 159 and filing fees in the amount of \$630, is concurrently being delivered via Federal Express to the Wholesale Lockbox Shift Supervisor - Mellon Bank, pursuant to Section 61.32(b) of the Commission's Rules. Acknowledgment and date of receipt of this filing by the Mellon Bank is requested. A duplicate copy of the letter of transmittal is provided for this purpose.

Transmittal No. 106 Page 2 March 31, 2000

All correspondence and inquiries in connection with this filing should be addressed to Mr. Pete Sywenki, Director - Federal Regulatory Relations, for Sprint's Local Telecommunications Division, 401 9th Street, N.W., Suite 400, Washington, DC 20004, (202) 585-1921.

Rudolph R. Povirk, Jr.

Director - Access Management

Attachments

Duplicate Letter Revised Tariff Pages

104th Revised Page 1 Cancels 103rd Revised Page 1

ACCESS SERVICE

CHECK SHEET

Title Pages 1 to 5 and Pages 1 through 20-7 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages named below contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

-	Number of Revision		Number of Revision		Number of Revision
Page	Except as	Page	Except as	Page	Except as
<u>Number</u>	Indicated	Number	Indicated	<u>Number</u>	<u>Indicated</u>
Title 1	2nd	1.17	1st*	38	1st
Title 2	3rd	1.18	Original	39	lst
Title 3	2nd	1.19	Original	41	1 st
Title 4	1st	1.20	Original	42	l st
Title 5	lst	1.21	Original	46	1st
1	104th	5	3rd	47	2nd
1.1	55th	6	1 st	51	1 st
1.2	35th	7	1 st	52	1 st
1.3	36th	8	2nd	53	1 st
1.4	39th	11	1 st	56	2nd
1.5	29th	13	2nd	57	1st
1.6	21st	15	lst	59	1 st
1.7	16th	16	3rd	66	2nd
1.8	23rd	17	4th	68	1st
1.9	13th	18	2nd	71	1st
1.10	19th	24	2nd	72	1st
1.11	32nd	27	1st	7 3	1 st
1.12	23rd	28	2nd	75	1st
1.13	14th	30	2nd	78	1st
1.14	15th	31	l st	79	1st
1.15	11th	34	1st	81	2nd
1.16	1st	35	1st	82	2nd

New or Revised Page.

1st Revised Page 1.17 Cancels Original Page 1.17

ACCESS SERVICE

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

.	Number of Revision	_	Number of Revision	.	Number of Revision
Page	Except as	Page	Except as	Page	Except as
<u>Number</u>	<u>Indicated</u>	<u>Number</u>	<u>Indicated</u>	<u>Number</u>	<u>Indicated</u>
8-23.1	3rd	9-4	2nd	10-21	6th
8-23.2	2nd	9-4.1	Original	10-22	9th
8-24	4th	9-4.2	Original	10-22.1	5th
8-24.0	2nd	9-6	2nd	10-22.2	6th
8-24.1	3rd	9-7	lst	10-23	6th
8-24.1.1	lst	9-8.1	Original	10-24	8th
8-24.2	2nd	9-9	lst	10-24.1	4th
8-24.2.1	lst	9-10	2nd	10-24.2	5th
8-24.3	5th	9-11	1st	10-25	9th
8-24.3.1	lst	10-2	lst	10-26	11th
8-27	Original	10-6	1st	10-26.1	5th
8-28	Original	10-7	2nd	10-26.2	6th
8-29	Original	10-8	1st	10-27	10th
8-30	Original	10-9	lst	10-28	10th
8-31	Original	10-10	1st	10-28.1	6th
8-32	Original	10-11	lst	10-28.2	7th
8-33	Original	10-12	lst	10-28.3	3rd
8-33.0	2nd*	10-13	lst	10-28.4	3rd
8-33.0.1	2nd*	10-14	1st	10-28.5	lst
8-33.1	1 st	10-15	lst	10-28.6	lst
8-33.2	1 st	10-16	1 st	10-28.7	lst
8-34	2nd	10-17	lst	10-28.8	lst
8-35	1 st	10-18	2nd	10-28.9	lst
9-1	1 st	10-19	2nd	10-28.10	lst
9-2	2nd	10-20	2nd	10-28.11	1st

New or Revised Page.

ISSUE DATE: March 31, 2000 Issued Under Transmittal No. 106 Vice President-Regulatory Affairs 2330 Shawnee Mission Parkway Westwood, Kansas 66205

EFFECTIVE DATE: April 15, 2000 * 1



2nd Revised Page 8-33.0 Cancels 1st Revised Page 8-33.0

ACCESS SERVICE

8. <u>Specialized Network Services</u> (Cont'd)

8.5 <u>Digital Subscriber Line Technology</u> (Cont'd)

8.5.3 Rates and Charges

STATE OF FLORIDA*

	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Nonrecurring Charge
Option I up to 512 Kbps/up to 128 Kbps	\$42.99	\$49.99
Option II up to 1.5 Mbps/up to 384 Kbps	\$89.99	\$49.99
Option III up to 640 Kbps/up to 640 Kbps	\$139.99	\$49.99

* Facilities for the provision of Digital Subscriber Line (DSL)
technology are only available in the following wire centers
in the state of Florida: Altamonte Springs, Apopka, Cape (C)
Coral, Casselberry, Fort Myers, Fort Myers Beach, Goldenrod,
Kissimmee, Lake Brantley, Lehigh Acres, Maitland, North Cape
Coral, Port Charlotte, Punta Gorda, Tallahassee (excluding
TLHSFLXEDSO and TLHSFLXGDSO), Winter Garden and Winter Park. (C)

Issued Under Transmittal No. 106 Vice President-Regulatory Affairs 2330 Shawnee Mission Parkway Westwood, Kansas 66205

2nd Revised Page 8-33.0.1 Cancels 1st Revised Page 8-33.0.1

ACCESS SERVICE

8. <u>Specialized Network Services</u> (Cont'd)

8.5 <u>Digital Subscriber Line Technology</u> (Cont'd)

8.5.3 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

STATE OF FLORIDA*

	Monthly Term Discount Rates				
	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	4 Year	5 Year
Option I up to 512 Kbps/up to	\$39.99 128 Kbps	\$39.99	\$39.99	\$39.99	\$39.99
Option II up to 1.5 Mbps/up to	\$79.99 384 Kbps	\$75.99	\$73.99	\$72.99	\$70.99
Option III up to 640 Kbps/up to	\$129.99 640 Kbps	\$119.99	\$116.99	\$114.99	\$111.99
Nonrecurring Charges					
Options I, II, III	\$49.99	\$49.99	\$49.99	\$49.99	\$49.99

* Fac	ilities for the provision of Digital Subscriber Line (DSL)	
tec	chnology are only available in the following wire centers	
in	the state of Florida: Altamonte Springs, Apopka, Cape	(C)
Cor	al, Casselberry, Fort Myers, Fort Myers Beach, Goldenrod,	1
Kis	simmee, Lake Brantley, Lehigh Acres, Maitland, North Cape	1
Cor	al, Port Charlotte, Punta Gorda, Tallahassee (excluding	1
TLH	SFLXEDSO and TLHSFLXGDSO), Winter Garden and Winter Park.	(C)

ISSUE DATE: March 31, 2000 Issued Under Transmittal No. 106 Vice President-Regulatory Affairs 2330 Shawnee Mission Parkway Westwood, Kansas 66205

EFFECTIVE DATE: April 15, 2000